Consumer Confidence Report — New York – Rockland     page 1 of 16
Veolia Water New York, Inc.
162 Old Mill Road
West Nyack, NY 10994
Phone: 877.426.8969
Annual Drinking Water Quality Report for 2023
Veolia Water New York – Rockland

Synthetic Organic
Unit
Measurement
Violation
Yes/No
Max Sample
Date
Quarterly
Locational
Average
Range
Level
Detected
Range
MCL MCLG Likely Source of Contamination
1,4-Dioxane ug/L No 10-23-2023 ND-0.56 ND - 0.56 1 NA
Used in the manufacture and
processing of paper, cotton, textile
products, automotive coolant,
cosmetics and shampoos

Violation
Yes/No
Max
Sample
Date
Quarterly
Locational
Average Range
Level
Detected
Range
MCL MCLG Likely Source of Contamination
1H,1H,2H,2H-
Perfluorohexane
sulfonic acid (4:2 FTS)
ng/L No 12-19-2023 ND-1.5 ND - 1.5 NA NA
Used in products to make them
stain, grease, heat and water
resistant
1H,1H,2H,2H-

acid (PFBS) ng/L No 08-01-2023 ND-8.4 ND - 8.7 NA NA
Used in products to make them
stain, grease, heat and water
resistant
Perfluorobutanoic acid
(PFBA) ng/L No 10-24-2023 ND-14 ND - 14 NA NA
Used in products to make them
stain, grease, heat and water
resistant
Perfluorodecanoic acid
(PFDA) ng/L No 07-31-2023 ND-0.31 ND - 0.62 NA NA
Used in products to make them
stain, grease, heat and water
resistant
Perfluoroheptanesulfoni
c acid (PFHpS) ng/L No 08-01-2023 ND-0.84 ND - 0.84 NA NA
Used in products to make them
stain, grease, heat and water
resistant
Perfluoroheptanoic acid
(PFHpA) ng/L No 10-24-2023 ND-8.7 ND - 8.7 NA NA
Used in products to make them
stain, grease, heat and water
resistant
Perfluorohexanesulfonic
acid (PFHxS) ng/L No 08-23-2023 ND-10 ND - 10 NA
 NA
Used in products to make them
stain, grease, heat and water
resistant
Perfluorohexanoic acid
(PFHxA) ng/L No 07-31-2023 ND-16 ND - 17 NA NA
 Used in products to make them
stain, grease, heat and water
resistant
Perfluorononanoic acid
(PFNA) ng/L No 07-31-2023 ND-14 ND - 14 NA NA
Used in products to make them
stain, grease, heat and water
resistant
Perfluoropentanesulfoni
c acid (PFPeS) ng/L No 08-23-2023 ND-1.2 ND - 1.2 NA NA
Used in products to make them
stain, grease, heat and water
resistant
Perfluoropentanoic acid